FINAL ACT OF THE UNITED NATIONS TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CONFERENCE

1. The United Nations Technical Assistance Conference was convened by the Secretary-General of the United Nations in accordance with paragraphs 12 and 13 of resolution 222A (IX) adopted by the Economic and Social Council on 15 August 1949, which reads as follows:

The Economic and Social Council

- 12. Decides, subject to such decision as may be taken by the General Assembly on the draft resolutions in Annex II, to call, in accordance with the supplementary rules of procedure of the General Assembly on the calling of international conferences by the Economic and Social Council, a Technical Assistance Conference for the purpose of:
 - (a) Ascertaining the total amount of contributions available from participating Governments for the execution of the technical assistance programme of the United Nations and the specialized agencies during the first year of its operations; and
 - (b) Giving final consent to the proportionate shares of the total amount of contributions to be allotted to the various participating organizations and to the other financial arrangements as set out in paragraph 9;
 - 13. Requests the Secretary-General:
 - (a) To convene the Technical Assistance Conference at the headquarters of the United Nations at such time as the Secretary-General finds appropriate, but, if possible, during or immediately following the fourth session of the General Assembly:
 - (b) To invite to the said Conference, with the right to vote, all Members of the United Nations and all other Governments members of any specialized agency participating in the programme; and
 - (c) Likewise to invite, without the right to vote, representatives of the specialized agencies.